

No. 23-6079

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

KEVIN C. PEARCE, JR.,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

CARLTON S. SHIER, IV
United States Attorney

KRISTEN CLARKE
Assistant Attorney General

CHARLES P. WISDOM JR.
Chief, Appellate Division
ZACHARY D. DEMBO
Assistant United States Attorney
United States Attorney's Office
Eastern District of Kentucky
260 W. Vine Street, Suite 300
Lexington, Kentucky 40507-1612
(859) 685-4908

TOVAH R. CALDERON
JESSICA MERRY SAMUELS
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 598-9337

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Factual Background.....	2
1. Officers assault inmate E.G. and attempt to cover it up	3
2. Officers assault inmate C.T. and attempt to cover it up	8
B. Procedural History.....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	
I. The district court properly found that an “aggravating role” enhancement applies.....	18
A. Standard of Review.....	19
B. The district court was free to consider Pearce’s “relevant conduct.”	19
C. The district court’s factual findings are well supported by the record.....	24
II. The district court properly denied a downward adjustment under the new “zero-point” offender provision.	32
A. Pearce waived this argument below.....	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
B. Pearce cannot satisfy the plain-error standard, particularly in light of the Supreme Court’s decision in <i>Pulsifer</i>	34
CONCLUSION.....	41
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Little v. BP Expl. & Oil Co.</i> , 265 F.3d 357 (6th Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Pulsifer v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 718 (2024).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Aparco-Centeno</i> , 280 F.3d 1084 (6th Cir. 2002)	34
<i>United States v. Bazel</i> , 80 F.3d 1140 (6th Cir. 1996).....	37
<i>United States v. Bradley</i> , 644 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>United States v. Browning</i> , 40 F. App’x 873 (6th Cir. 2002).....	32
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 89 F.4th 565 (6th Cir. 2023)	34
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 24 F.4th 565 (6th Cir. 2022).....	34
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , No. 22-1109, 2023 WL 4398325 (6th Cir. July 7, 2023)	23
<i>United States v. Draheim</i> , 958 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2020).....	37
<i>United States v. Estrada-Gonzalez</i> , 32 F.4th 607 (6th Cir. 2022).....	28, 31
<i>United States v. Fleischer</i> , 971 F.3d 559 (6th Cir. 2020).....	19
<i>United States v. Gill</i> , 348 F.3d 147 (6th Cir. 2003).....	20-21
<i>United States v. Glover</i> , 599 F. App’x 254 (6th Cir. 2015).....	32
<i>United States v. Godwin</i> , No. 21-3085, 2023 WL 2445395 (7th Cir. Mar. 10, 2023)	23
<i>United States v. Haynes</i> , 55 F.4th 1075 (6th Cir. 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 22-7059 (Mar. 25, 2024).....	36
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 721 F. App’x 479 (6th Cir. 2018).....	24

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 79 F.3d 1477 (6th Cir. 1996).....	24
<i>United States v. Hills</i> , 27 F.4th 1155 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 143 S. Ct. 305 (2022), and 143 S. Ct. 606 (2023).....	20
<i>United States v. Hodge</i> , 805 F.3d 675 (6th Cir. 2015)	23
<i>United States v. Kappes</i> , 936 F.2d 227 (6th Cir. 1991).....	20
<i>United States v. Labib</i> , 38 F. App’x 257 (6th Cir. 2002)	32
<i>United States v. Lynch</i> , 903 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2018)	37
<i>United States v. McReynolds</i> , 964 F.3d 555 (6th Cir. 2020)	21, 24
<i>United States v. Medlin</i> , 65 F.4th 326 (6th Cir. 2023).....	25
<i>United States v. Meek</i> , 32 F.4th 576 (6th Cir. 2022)	19
<i>United States v. Minter</i> , 80 F.4th 753 (6th Cir. 2023)	25
<i>United States v. Osborn</i> , 12 F.4th 634 (6th Cir. 2021).....	20
<i>United States v. Parrish</i> , 915 F.3d 1043 (6th Cir. 2019).....	29
<i>United States v. Ramer</i> , 883 F.3d 659 (6th Cir. 2018)	34-35, 41
<i>United States v. Vance</i> , 956 F.3d 846 (6th Cir. 2020).....	28
<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 519 U.S. 148 (1997) (per curiam)	20
<i>United States v. Wellman</i> , 26 F.4th 339 (6th Cir. 2022).....	30
<i>United States v. White</i> , 551 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2008) (en banc).....	20-21
 STATUTES:	
18 U.S.C. 242.....	13

STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
18 U.S.C. 1512(b)(3).....	13
18 U.S.C. 1519.....	13-14, 22
18 U.S.C. 3231.....	1
18 U.S.C. 3553(f).....	35
18 U.S.C. 3553(f)(1).....	35
18 U.S.C. 3553(f)(4).....	37
18 U.S.C. 3742.....	1
21 U.S.C. 848.....	32, 39
21 U.S.C. 848(c)(2)(A).....	38
28 U.S.C. 1291.....	1

GUIDELINES:

Sentencing Guidelines

§ 1B1.3.....	18
§ 1B1.3(a)(1)(A).....	20, 23
§ 1B1.3(a)(1)(B).....	20, 23-24
§ 2D1.5, comment. (n.1).....	38
§ 2D1.5, comment. (backg'd.).....	38
§ 3B1.1.....	39
§ 3B1.1(b).....	1, 17-18
§ 4C1.1.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 4C1.1(a)(10).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 5C1.2(a)(4).....	37
§ 5C1.2, comment. (n.3(B)).....	38
Amends. to the Sent. Guidelines, U.S. Sent’g Comm’n (Apr. 27, 2023).....	32, 37
Proposed Amends. to the Sent. Guidelines, U.S. Sent’g Comm’n (Dec. 26, 2023).....	40
